CASE NO. 17-6838

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

MERYL S. MCDONALD,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL Tallahassee, Florida

CANDANCE M. SABELLA Chief Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0445071 *Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY A. FREELAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0539181
Office of the Attorney General
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
candance.sabella@myfloridalegal.com
timothy.freeland@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF CITATIONS v
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE CERTIORARI PETITION BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT ASSERTED TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT BELOW
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE, EVEN IF PRESERVED, THE FLORIDA TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF MCDONALD'S CLAIM DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR A FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OR A STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)
Connecticut Bd. Of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)
Davila v. Davis,
137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)
District Attorney's Office for the Third
Judicial District v. Osborne,
U.S, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) 13, 15, 16
Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972)
Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983)
Martinez v. Court of Appeal,
528 U.S. 152 (2000) 11
McDonald v. Florida,
134 S. Ct. 438 (2013)
McDonald v. State,
So. 3d, 2017 WL 2709773 (Fla. June 23, 2017),
<u>reh'g denied</u> , So. 3d, 2017 WL 3764370 (Fla. Aug. 31, 2017)vii, 7
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 117 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2013)
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 952 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2006)
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)
<pre>Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U.S. 1 (1989)</pre>
<pre>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)</pre>
100 0.0. 000 (1001) 12

<u>wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)12
<u>Webb v. Webb</u> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)
Other Authorities
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
42 U.S.C. § 1983
Fla. R. App. P. 9.330(a) viii
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 vii, 1, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10
